
February 3, 2016             Page 1 
 

FINAL AGENDA 
 

6:30 p.m. Wednesday, February 3, 2016 
 
Call to Order 
 
Salute to the flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement  
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda  
   
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from January 20, 2016 
 
P-1 Proclamation honoring the Gloucester County 4-H Member Participants on achievements 
made at various 2015 NJ State 4-H Animals Shows. (DiMarco) (To be presented) 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
        FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
A-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SETTLEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE COUNTY AND THE ESTATE OF 
WILLIAM BLACKMAN ET AL.   
The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection brought an action known as a Docket 
#GLO-L-001014-08 against the property owners of Kincaid Lake Dam including the County of 
Gloucester; Robert and Ruth Gray; and, the Estate of William Blackman and Trustees of the 
William F. Blackman Charitable Farm Trust.  The Farm Trust has confirmed that in undertaking 
the work to remove the Kincaid Lake Dam it has been paid the sum of $7,500.00 as full 
payment/contribution by the County, and agrees that it will not seek anything further in any way 
associated with the cost of removal of Kincaid Lake Dam.  Execution of the Release by the Farm 
Trust will resolve the matter between the County, the Farm Trust and the NJDEP.  This resolution 
will authorize and accept the Release which is made for the benefit of the County.  The Estate is 
represented by Peter E. Driscoll, Esq. of Archer & Greiner. 
 
A-2 RESOLUTION DETERMINING THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT AND 
MAINTENANCE OF THE COUNTY LIBRARY FOR THE YEAR 2016. 
In accordance with N.J.S.A.40:33-9, annual appropriations are made for the establishment and 
maintenance of a Library with the Board of Chosen Freeholders determining a sufficient sum to 
be raised; and thereafter, certified by the Board of Chosen Freeholders to the County Board of 
Taxation.  A tax amount is then apportioned and assessed against all the municipalities receiving 
the benefits, and levied and collected in the manner provided by law for the maintenance of the 
Library.  As per N.J.S.A. 40:33-9, this Resolution will set forth the annual appropriation necessary 
for the maintenance and upkeep of the County Library for the year 2016. 
 
A-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AUCTION OF LAND OWNED BY THE COUNTY DESIGNATED AS 
55 DELAWARE STREET, BLOCK 78, LOT 5.01 IN THE CITY OF WOODBURY.  
This Resolution will authorize the auction of the building and land owned by the County of 
Gloucester (hereinafter “the County”) situate on Block 78, Lot 5.01 in the City of Woodbury 
which is no longer needed for any public purpose or use by the County (hereinafter “the 
Property”).  The Property will be sold consistent with the provisions of the Local Lands and 
Building Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:12-1, et seq., which requires authorization by the Freeholder Board to 
offer the Property for sale.  It allows for the fixing of a minimum sale price if the Freeholder 
Board desires to do so, however, the Resolution herein does not provide for a minimum sale 
price, but rather provides that the highest bid may be accepted by the Freeholder Board, or all 
bids may be rejected.  Upon approval of the Resolution, notices can be issued, publication made, 
and an auction scheduled for sale of the Property. 



February 3, 2016             Page 2 
 
 
A-4  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING STATE CONTRACT #A40116 WITH HEWLETT PACKARD 
ENTERPRISES FROM JANUARY 1, 2016 TO DECEMBER 31, 2016 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$50,000.00. 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of Hewlett Packard computer products including servers 
and storage, through State Contract #A40116 from January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016 in an 
amount not to exceed $50,000.00 from Hewlett Packard Enterprises.  N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12 permits 
the purchase of materials, supplies and equipment through State Contract without the need for 
public bidding.   
 
A-5  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING STATE CONTRACT #A89774 WITH HEWLETT PACKARD, INC. FROM 
JANUARY 1, 2016 TO DECEMBER 31, 2016 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $100,000.00. 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of Hewlett Packard computer related equipment to 
include personal computers, laptops and tablets for all using departments throughout the 
County through State Contract #A89774 from January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016 in an 
amount not to exceed $100,000.00 from Hewlett Packard, Inc.  N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12 permits the 
purchase of materials, supplies and equipment through State Contract without the need for 
public bidding. 
 
A-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH JOHN ALICE, ESQUIRE  FROM JANUARY 1, 2016 
TO DECEMBER 31, 2016, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $25,000.00. 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with John Alice, Esquire (RPF# 16-016) for legal counsel for 
the County Adjuster’s Office and other legal services of a specialized nature from January 1, 2016 
to December 31, 2016 in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00 at an hourly rate of $150.00. 
 
A-7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH THE LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL J. SILVANIO, 
LLC FROM JANUARY 1, 2016 TO DECEMBER 31, 2016, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $35,000.00. 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with the Law Offices of Michael J. Silvanio, LLC (RPF# 16-
018) for bail forfeitures from January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016 in an amount not to exceed 
$35,000.00 at an hourly rate of $150.00. 
 
A-8  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH AMBASSADOR MEDICAL SERVICE, INC., FROM 
JANUARY 1, 2016 TO DECEMBER 31, 2016 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $30,000.00. 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with Ambassador Medical Service, Inc., for D.O.T. and Non-
D.O.T. Workplace Drug and Alcohol Testing as per PD# 16-005 from January 1, 2016 to 
December 31, 2016, with the County having the option to extend the contract for an additional 
year in an amount not to exceed $30,000.00.  
 
A-9 RESOLUTION APPOINTING A MEMBER TO THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY IMPROVEMENT 
AUTHORITY. 
This Resolution will authorize the appointment of Paul Lenkowski to a 5 year term from February 
2, 2016 to February 1, 2021 to the Gloucester County Improvement Authority. 
 
A-10 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND CONFIRMING SETTLEMENT OF STATE TAX COURT TAX 
APPEALS. 
The Plaintiff, Gordon Washington MAB Associates, LLC. V. Washington Township, Docket 
Numbers 8471-2014, 5259-2015, represented by Jeffrey M. Pypcznski, Esquire filed state tax 
appeals contesting the assessment on the subject property known as Block 117, Lot 1.04; and 
the Plaintiff, MCB, LLC. v. Woolwich, Docket Numbers 16057-2013, 8956-2014, 3364-2015, 
represented by Jeffrey M. Gradone, Esquire, filed state tax appeals contesting the assessment on 
the subject property known as Block 5, Lot 7.02; and the Plaintiff, SCP 2001A CSF 43, LLC/CVS v. 
Woodbury, Docket Numbers 003194-2014, 003590-2015, represented by Bruce Stavitsky, 
Esquire filed state tax appeals contesting the assessment on the subject properties known as 
Block 122, Lot 7; and the Plaintiff, Centro Bradley Cross Keys Commons, LLC, et al. v. Washington 
Township, Docket Numbers 09313-2013, 008699-2014, 005241-2015 represented by Bruce 
Stavitsky, Esquire filed state tax appeals contesting the assessment on the subject property 
known as Block 115.01, Lot 23; the Plaintiff, JMJ Warehouse Associates v. Woolwich, Docket 
Numbers 008299-2012, 004601-2013, 003478-2014, 002707-2015 represented by Michael A.  
 



February 3, 2016             Page 3 
 
Vespasiano, Esquire filed state tax appeals contesting the assessment on the subject property 
known as Block 5, Lot 7.01; and the parties through legal counsel and assessors and/or certified 
real estate appraisers engaged by the tax payer and County have reached a resolution of the 
complaints, settling outstanding claims pursuant to  N.J.S.A. 54:1-99, N.J.A.C. 18:17A-8.1.  
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    FREEHOLDER CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
B-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF CONTRACT TO FLEET ANALYTICS, LLC, FROM FEBRUARY 
3, 2016 TO FEBRUARY 2, 2017, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $33,000.00.  
This Resolution authorizes a contract with Fleet Analytics, LLC to provide a global positioning system (GPS) for 
use by the Department of Emergency Response for the purpose of tracking and monitoring County vehicles 
and equipment to deploy recourses more effectively and efficiently.  
 
B-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF CONTRACT TO THE RED UNIFORM TAILOR, INC., FROM 
FEBRUARY 3, 2016 TO FEBRUARY 2, 2019, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $200,000.00 PER YEAR.  
This contract is to provide our public safety telecommunicators (PST’s) and our emergency 
medical technicians (EMT’s) within the Department of Emergency Response with uniforms and 
related equipment per the collective bargaining agreement.  
 
B-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION TO DEPARTMENT OF LAW & PUBLIC SAFETY, 
DIVISION OF NJ STATE POLICE AND ACCEPTANCE OF FY2015 GRANT, IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF 
$110,000.00, FROM JULY 1, 2015 TO JUNE 30, 2016. 
This Resolution is authorizing the FY 2015 Emergency Management Assistance Agency Grant in 
the total amount of $110,000.00, which includes $55,000.00 in Grant Funds and a $55,000.00 
county in-kind match. These funds are to be used to offset salaries for the staff of Emergency 
Management, for the grant period of July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016. 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS      FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
 
C-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A REVISION TO THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PY2014 ANNUAL 
ACTION PLAN AND APPROVING A CHANGE IN CDBG PUBLIC FACILITIES PROJECTS.  
The Department of Public Works Planning Division is requesting a Resolution to revise the 
Community Development PY2014 Annual Action Plan and to approve reallocating $50,000.00  
unused funds from the City of Woodbury for the reconstruction of Franklin Street to the 
Township of Deptford for the reconstruction of Kelly Drive.  This project promotes safe roads in a 
low /moderate income area thereby qualifies under the CDBG regulations.  
 
C-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENTS TO THE 2014 AND 2015 AGREEMENTS WITH U.S. 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE FOR THE USDA HOUSING PRESERVATION GRANT. 
This Resolution authorizes an Amendment to modify the project service area of the PY 2014 and 
PY 2015 Agreements with U.S. Department of Agriculture for the Housing Preservation Grant 
Program to include the Boroughs of National Park and Newfield and the Townships of East 
Greenwich, Greenwich, Logan, Mantua, and South Harrison as eligible municipalities and to 
exclude the Township of Monroe from the PY 2015 Contract.  This service area expansion will 
provide the County with the opportunity to increase availability to low and very low income 
residents of owner occupied housing rehabilitation. 

 
C-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER #01-FINAL WITH R.E. PIERSON 
CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. 
This Resolution authorizes and approves a Contract Change Order Decrease #01-Final by 
$219,242.38 between the County and R.E. Pierson Construction Company, Inc.  (P.O. 426 
Swedesboro Road, Pilesgrove (Box 403, Woodstown), NJ 08098. Contract Change Order 
Decrease #01-Final is necessitated by and based on adjustment for final as-built quantities, 
extras and reductions in items for the project. The overall change order results in a project cost 
decrease, resulting in a new total contract amount of $743,584.61, for the Engineering Project  
 
 



February 3, 2016             Page 4 
“Resurfacing, Safety Improvements along Mantua Grove Road, County Route 656 from SH Route 
44 to Railroad tracks in the Township of West Deptford, Gloucester County,” Engineering Project 
#14-11SA. 
 
C-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AGREEMENT MODIFICATION #01 TO FEDERAL AID 
AGREEMENT 12-DT-BLA-637 WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO 
INCREASE FUNDING BY $90,425.00. 
This Resolution authorizes the County to enter into NJDOT Agreement Modification Increase #01 
in the amount of $90,425.00 for Federal Agreement 12-DT-BLA-637 for Federal Funding not to 
exceed a total of $6,581,107.00 for the “Phase I Reconstruction of Egg Harbor Road, County 
Route 630, from Salina Road to Pembrook Drive, Washington Township, Gloucester County”, 
Federal Project No. STP-4048(106)Con, Engineering Project #06-01FA. The original Contract was 
passed by Resolution November 20, 2012, for an amount not to exceed $6,490,682.00.   
 
C-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH ZONE STRIPING, INC. FOR $401,333.77. 
This Resolution will authorize and approve the County entering into a contract with Zone 
Striping, Inc. (501 New Jersey Avenue, P.O. Box 568, Glassboro, NJ 08028) in the amount of 
$401,333.77 for the project known as “Countywide State Aid Roadway Safety Project throughout 
Gloucester County” Engineering Project #16-03SA (hereinafter the “Project”).  Zone Striping, Inc. 
has been determined to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the Project.  The 
Project consists of Installation of raised pavement markers, flexible delineators, guide rail 
replacement, traffic stripes, long life, epoxy resin for edge lines, centerline, lane lines, etc. within 
the County’s jurisdictional limits. CAF #16-00550 has been obtained to certify funds. This project 
is 100% State Aid Funded. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
        FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
LAND PRESERVATION      FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &    FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
 
F-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A ONE YEAR EXTENSION OF A CONTRACT WITH JDJ PETS, D/B/A 
PETS PLUS, FROM FEBRUARY 5, 2016 TO FEBRUARY 4, 2017 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$35,000.00. 
This Resolution extends the Contract with JDJ Pets, D/B/A Pets Plus, 4450 Black Horse Pike, Mays 
Landing, NJ, for the supply and delivery of bulk pet food and cat litter to the County Animal 
Shelter.  The Contract was originally awarded under PD-013-054 and entered into on February 5, 
2014, in an amount not to exceed $35,000.00 per year.  An initial extension was exercised for 
the one (1) year period from February 5, 2015 through February 4, 2016.  This Resolution 
exercises the final option with Vendor for the one (1) year period from February 5, 2016 through 
February 4, 2017 in an amount not to exceed $35,000.00 for the period.  
 
F-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH AVS INSTALLATIONS, LLC FOR $20,083.00.  
This Resolution authorizes supply, delivery and installation of courtroom audio sound system 
upgrades at the Ceremonial Courtroom in the Superior Court, per bid specifications PD# 016-
003. Following appropriate bid procedures, it was determined that AVS Installations, LLC, with 
offices at 400 Raritan Center Parkway, Edison, New Jersey was the lowest responsive and 
responsible bidder to perform said services in the amount of $20,083.00, from February 3, 2016 
to February 2, 2017 for services as set forth in the bid specifications. 
 
 
 



February 3, 2016             Page 5 
F-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ALL DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE EDWARD 
BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT (JAG) PROGRAM, MEGAN’S LAW AND LOCAL LAW 
ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE COMPONENT GRANT #JAG 1-9-14, IN THE AMOUNT OF $7,764.00 
FROM APRIL 1, 2016 to MARCH 31, 2017.  
This Resolution authorizes funds to implement the requirements of Megan’s Law, which provides 
community notification to law enforcement, schools, community organizations and neighbors of 
moderate and high risk sexual offenders living and/or working in Gloucester County. Funds are 
used to purchase software licenses that are used for data entry and mapping of Megan’s Law 
registrants in Gloucester County. It will also fund additional software utilized by the investigative 
staff to retrieve information related to Megan’s Law cases from computers, cell phone and other 
electronic devices to be used as evidence against defendants. Funds will also be utilized for 
postage and other unit related supplies.  
  
F-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE REVISED GRANT PERIOD FOR THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, 
DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY, DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, OFFICE OF VICTIM-
WITNESS ADVOCACY FOR THE VICTIMS OF CRIME PROGRAM GRANT. 
The Resolution was adopted on November 24, 2015 through The Gloucester County Prosecutor’s 
Office to help offset some of the costs the County absorbed when the Victim/Witness (VOCA) 
grant was significantly cut several years ago. The VOCA grant partially pays for salaries for 
employees of the Gloucester County Prosecutor’s Office/Witness Unit. The Victim/Witness Unit 
provides services for victims of violent crime in Gloucester County Mandated by the New Jersey 
Crime Victim’s Bill of Rights under N.J.S.A. 52:4B-36.VOCA funds are used to ensure that crime 
victims are treated with fairness, compassion, and respect by the criminal justice systems to 
prevent secondary victimization by the system. The grantor has requested the grant period of 
July 7, 2015 to July 10, 2016 be revised to July 7, 2015 to July 6, 2016.   
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &      FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON 
HUMAN SERVICES      FREEHOLDER BARNES  
 
G-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING STATE AREA PLAN GRANT CONTRACTS WITH VARIOUS ENTITIES 
FROM JANUARY 1, 2016 TO DECEMBER 31, 2016. 
This Resolution authorizes the execution of Contracts, awarded by RFP 16-040, for the provision 
of various programs and services, through the County Division of Senior Services, for the seniors 
of the County from January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016, as follows: Glassboro Housing 
Authority for the provision of the Housekeeping for GHA Residents Program (#036) so that 
housekeeping and chore services are available to the senior population within the County, in an 
amount not to exceed $52,194.00 (Grant Funds: $52,094.00 (III B), Estimated Client Donation: 
$100.00); Visiting Nurse and Hospice Services, Inc. to provide skilled nursing services through the 
Certified Home Health Aide Program (#072), in an amount not to exceed $70,100.00 (Grant 
Funds: $56,000.00 (SSBG), Local Private Match: $14,000; Estimated Client Donations: $100.00); 
South Jersey Legal Services, Inc. to provide a Legal Services Program (#004) for seniors, in an 
amount not to exceed $16,540.00 (Grant Funds: $15,000.00 (III B), Local Private Match: 
$1,440.00, Estimated Client Donations: $100.00); Gloucester County Department of Health, 
Senior and Disability Services, 115 Budd Boulevard, West Deptford, N.J. 08096, for the provision 
of the Blind/Visually Impaired Program (#070), in an amount not to exceed $49,000.00 (Grant 
Funds $36,600.00 (SSBG), Local Public Match $12,200.00, Estimated Client Donations $200.00); 
Gloucester County Division of Social Services, for the provision of the Adult Protective Services 
Program (#065) in an amount not to exceed $139,526.00 (Grant Funds $137,056 (APS), Local 
Public Match $2,470.00); Rowan College at Gloucester County for the provision of the Friendly 
Visitor Focusing on Reading and Writing Program (#081), in an amount not to exceed $5,620.00 
(Grant Funds: $2,500.00 (III B), Local Public Match: $3,020.00, Estimated Client Donations: 
$100.00); Rowan College at Gloucester County for the provision of the Assistance to RSVP Senior 
Corps/Community Service Corps (#034), in an amount not to exceed $7,320.00 (Grant Funds: 
$4,300.00 (III B), Local Public Match: $2,920, Estimated Client Donations: $100.00). 
 
 
 
 
 
 



February 3, 2016             Page 6 
G-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT WITH 
GLASSBORO PUBLIC SCHOOLS.  
Resolution authorizing the execution of amendment with Glassboro Public Schools. On January 
15, 2015 the County awarded a contract to Glassboro Public Schools, Thomas Bowe Elementary 
School for an after school program which due to similar programs was unable to meet the 
requirements set forth by the grant requirements. Glassboro Public Schools is to redirecting the 
funding to Dorothy L. Bullock School for a STEAM 
(Science/Technology/Engineering/Art/Mathematics) for a total contract amount of $21,000.00 
per year, for the remainder of the term from January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2019.  
 
G-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS FOR HUMAN SERVICES, FROM JANUARY 1, 2016 TO 
DECEMBER 31, 2018.  
This Resolution authorizes a split award of contracts, per RFP-016-014, from January 1, 2016 to 
December 18, 2018, with the option to extend for two (2) one (1) year terms.  
 

• The Center for Family Services, Inc. contract is for an amount not to exceed $48,000.00 
per year, to provide youth intervention and treatment, recovery support, adult 
outpatient, and Together Youth Shelter services. 

• The Legacy Treatment Services contract is for an amount not to exceed $8,200.00 per 
year, to provide residential detox and residential treatment services. 

• Recovery Services of New Jersey, Inc. d/b/a Lighthouse at Mays Landing contract is for an 
amount not to exceed $39,500.00 per year, to provide adult inpatient detoxification, 
residential treatment and aftercare, and discharge planning placement to a sober living 
environment. 

• The Maryville, Inc. contract is for an amount not to exceed $203,300.00 per year, to 
provide residential treatment, mentally ill chemical abuser, residential treatment, 
detoxification and outpatient services, and sober living. 

• The New Hope Foundation contract is for an amount not to exceed $28,650.00 per year, 
to provide residential treatment, detox Mattie House/Halfway, and outpatient treatment. 

• The Sodat of New Jersey, Inc. contract is for an amount not to exceed $28,473.00 per 
year, to provide substance abuse prevention and outpatient treatment services, youth 
counseling, youth family crisis intervention, psychological evaluations, and services for 
Gloucester County inmates. 

• The Wounded Healer, Inc. d/b/a/ My Friend’s House Family Counseling Services contract 
is for an amount not to exceed $28,100.00 per year, to provide addiction rehabilitation 
for adults and/or adolescents, intensive outpatient treatment, group, individual, and 
family counseling, urinalysis, case management, HIV risk reduction, substance abuse 
assessments and evaluations to the juvenile detention/probation population and parent 
conferences. 

 
 
Old Business  
 
 
New Business 
  
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
Adjournment 




























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































